
Jefferson Circuit
CW Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
Course Record 44.864 Darryl Danko Lola 2007
American Sedan 57.680 Brian Licklider Mustang GT 2008
Showroom Stock B  No Record   
Showroom Stock C 62.747 Joel Lipperini Neon 1999
Improved Touring A 61.563 Matt Rowe Plymouth Neon 2012
Improved Touring B 63.752 Steve DeTurck VW GTi 2011
Improved Touring C 64.689 Neil Deye VW Scirroco 2006
Improved Touring E 56.855 Bill Miller Audi S4 2006
Improved Touring S 60.677 Matt Herd 89 BMW 325i 2013
Super Street Prepared  No Record   
A Street Prepared 58.574 Dennis Fink Corvette 2003
B Street Prepared 58.204 Jerry Hartman Mustang 1999
C Street Prepared 58.583 James Pettinato BMW M3 2000
D Street Prepared 62.264  Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2013
E Street Prepared 58.800 Michael Robinson 98 Camaro 2013
F Street Prepared 62.441 Dave Merritt VW Rabbit 2011
Street Mod 55.167 Jeremy Deitzel Mitsubishi Evo 2009
Super Street Mod 57.477 Dan Reed Corvette 2012
Street Mod F 59.891  Hunter Huffman  90 Honda Civic Si 2011
SPEC MIATA 62.598 David Black Miata 2006
GT-1 57.495 William Weaver Robyn Cobra 2001
GT-2 57.762 Lucas Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2002
GT-3 54.470 Tim Stephens Toyota MR2 2004
GT LITE 61.658 Bob Oswald SR VW Bug 2005
E Production 59.425 Dave Yeager VW Rabbit 2000
F Production 59.792 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2002
G Production 61.145 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2008
H Production 61.642 JC Sevier AH Sprite 2009
Super Production O 59.907 Gordon Wise Mazda RX-7 2010
Super Production U 59.822 Robert Oswald Sr VW 2012
Super Touring O 62.137 Andrew Mull Suubaru Sti 2012
Super Touring U  No Record   
A Sports Racer 55.573 Jim Oswald Viper 1999
C Sports Racer 49.930 Bryan Fritzler Fritzer FT3 2012
D Sports Racer 48.942 Bob Gardner Stohr 2010
Formula 500 61.278 William Kotyk Raptor DE-3 2006
Formula V 59.942  Chris Elwell  Womer EV 2011
Solo V 56.550 Bob Oswald Jr Viper 2011
Inex Mod 57.264 Rod Holtzapple 600 Racing Thunder Roa 2011
Club Ford 54.998 Barry Griffith Merlyn 1999
Formula Ford 54.692 Dave Cutchins Euroswift 2008
Formula B  No Record   
Formula Continental 51.290 Barry Griffith Swift 2001
Formula Atlantic 51.315 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2004
Formula Mazda 53.954 Dave Cutchins Formula Mazda 2010
Formula Super V 53.653 K.J. Taggart Eldon/Tigger 2007
Formula S 52.136  Dave Cutchins  20 Star Cars Formula M 2011
RALLY 62.664 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2013
Special 1 48.625 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008
Special 2 54.593  Morgan Wilson  82 Mazda Bandit Open W 2011
Special 3 44.864 Darryl Danko Lola 2007
Vintage 1 61.383 John Hamilton Volvo 2001
Vintage 2 64.812 Jay Kennedy Porsche 911 2008
Vintage 3 74.512 Tom Hartman Beach mk 5 2005
Historic 1 60.448 Rich Rock TVR Vixen 2008
Historic 2 58.389 Richard Good Triumph TR6 2012
Historic 3 53.909 Darryl Danko Guerney Eagle 2010
Historic 4 68.426 Tom Knorr AH Sprite 2010
Touring  1 59.079 Tony Gegely Corvette 2001



unc - 'Unclassed' - Total Entries: 1
1  unc 841  Bob Oswald Jr BEST TIME

  SAT 69.703 65.891 65.949 63.551  
65.577 64.519 65.054

SUN 65.952 64.741 64.224
64.811 63.902 63.551

bsp - 'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1
1  bsp 193  Kendrick Giambattista   95 BMW BEST TIME

  SAT 67.450 63.095 60.467 58.523
60.703 58.523 59.010
59.929 58.850 58.806

SUN 65.095 61.109 60.037
60.917 59.901 59.772
60.494 59.098 59.083
59.874 59.813 59.285

csp - 'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1
1  csp 86  Keith Gerhard   00 Mazda Miata BEST TIME

  SAT 66.728 64.900 66.224 63.998
65.782 64.476 64.652
65.573 64.938 64.739

SUN 65.232 64.986 64.643
66.696 64.077 64.121
65.511 64.432 64.163
64.797 63.998 64.617

dsp - 'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 BEST TIME
1  dsp 36  Vincent Wieczorek   98 Acura Integra GSR 62.264 R

  SAT 64.906 64.477 63.674
64.579 63.701 63.278
63.123 63.393 62.833

SUN 67.385 64.104 63.279
62.639 62.494 62.712
63.848 62.287 62.942
62.264 62.979 62.924
62.264
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esp - 'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 6
1  esp 19  Michael Robinson   98 Chevy Camaro BEST TIME

  SAT 66.400 63.416 60.910 58.800 R
62.713 60.618 59.886
60.442 62.465

SUN 62.632 60.194 58.800
59.733 58.964 58.859
60.000 59.522 59.106

2  esp B4  Gibby Bozicevich   99 Camaro Z-28 60.386
SAT 69.061 65.486 64.533

62.252 61.106 61.016
61.245 60.938 60.722

  SUN 66.940 64.747 64.016
61.854 61.480 60.922
61.991 61.240 61.124
60.386 61.270 61.379
60.847 60.386 60.706
60.725

3  esp L8  Kris Reid   99 Chevy Z28 61.681
SAT 67.697 66.070 64.299

66.263 63.600 61.716
63.705 63.068 62.169

SUN 64.243 63.502 62.590
62.942 61.940 62.143
63.063 61.681 62.474
61.681 63.156 63.210
62.501 62.776 61.936
61.856

4  esp 932  James Nauman   05 Subaru WRX 63.840
  SAT 68.391 66.199 65.023

66.771 65.821 65.520
64.305 63.907 63.840

SUN 63.989 69.586 65.104
64.341 64.719 63.899
64.317 64.874 64.441
63.840 64.422

5  esp 4  Dennis Williams   98 Mercedes C43 64.910
SAT 67.623 65.991 65.235

64.910 65.544 65.304
  66.380 66.151 66.178

SUN 69.287 66.243 66.350
65.852 66.736 66.322
65.647 66.192 66.274
64.910 65.984 66.633
65.650

6  esp 191  Donna Robinson   98 Chevy Camaro 66.300
SAT 75.396 73.447 72.501  

  74.556 71.227 67.613
SUN 75.878 72.474 70.745

72.051 70.068 67.804
73.014 67.590 66.300



fsp - 'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2
1  fsp 73  Dave Merritt   07 VW Rabbit 63.814

  SAT 68.621 67.161 66.439
65.489 64.397 64.907

  65.407 65.701 65.023
SUN 64.397 66.416 65.198

65.888 64.741 64.296
63.814

2  fsp 75  Donald DeHart   98 Dodge Neon 67.985
SAT 75.603 75.199 72.086

73.019 70.264 70.050
70.049 68.500 68.490

SUN 68.490 77.118 74.889
73.833 71.061 68.773
69.144 70.498 67.985

  68.103

t1 - 'Touring 1' - Total Entries: 2
1  t1 101  Ray Kochin   93 Chevy Camaro 60.165

SAT 69.746 67.097 65.437
SUN 64.605 61.527 61.447

62.296 60.989 60.209  
61.474 60.505 60.165

2  t1 701  William Hughes   93 Chevrolet Camaro 66.717
SAT DNS
SUN 70.300 70.961 71.235

68.719 67.824 66.717

ep - 'E Production' - Total Entries: 3  
1  ep 46  Paul Behofist   70 Porsche 914-6  62.994  

SAT 71.504 67.254 66.687
64.452 64.109 64.491
64.677 65.459 62.994

SUN 70.025 68.311 66.819
65.599 65.145 66.758
65.133 64.146 63.527

2  ep 35  Joey Daley   96 Dodge Neon 65.219
SAT 68.637 67.372 65.458

  68.804 67.034 66.678
66.427 65.632 65.219

SUN 66.124 65.810 67.060
  66.350 66.240

3  ep 135  Rob Daley   96 Dodge Neon 66.050
SAT 70.632 69.773 68.587

  68.825 67.889 67.942
67.016 66.815 66.050

SUN 68.964 68.596 69.709
72.178 70.048 69.387



fp - 'F Production' - Total Entries: 2
1  fp 316  Jim Weinheimer   85 Golf 64.374

SAT 74.327 73.311 70.279
69.668 67.097 66.149
68.552 66.084 65.252

SUN 72.559 65.453 72.228
65.381 64.374 69.652
65.329 64.850

2  fp 416  James M Weinheimer   85 VW Golf 64.581
SAT 72.388 71.522 69.662

69.330 66.155 65.096
66.753 65.883 64.712

SUN 67.939 66.842 67.801
65.496 66.486 66.785
64.813 64.581

gt3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 3
1  gt3 48  Richard Kase   71 Volvo 142 64.617

SAT 78.608 73.096 69.796
70.137 67.576 67.267
67.133 66.217 64.617

SUN DNS
2  gt3 57  Grace Huntzinger   86 VW Scirocco 16V 64.636

SAT 74.234 69.586 69.868
68.389 67.329 67.938
67.655 67.067 66.812

SUN 68.222 66.188 67.418
66.036 65.284 65.149
66.063 65.559 65.931
65.350 64.636 66.238
65.113 64.770 65.204

3  gt3 236  Joe Specht   83 VW Rabbit GTI 73.173
SAT 77.272 73.173 74.139
SUN DNS

as - 'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 2
1  as 42  Brian Halecki   87 Camaro 59.730

SAT 67.491 64.193 62.211
62.948 60.791 59.730

  61.534 61.307 60.044
SUN 64.814 61.126 61.182

61.228 59.935 60.793
2  as 8  Jerry Hartman   96 Mustang 60.813

SAT 65.701 66.484 65.773
  64.347 62.928 62.882

62.374 61.587 62.037
SUN 63.409 62.061 61.508

  61.727 60.965 60.813



itb - 'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 2   
1  itb 84  Steve DeTurck   84 VW GTI  63.792  

SAT 72.801 69.726 67.334
66.487 66.756 65.489
66.158 65.140 64.791

SUN 66.069 64.348 63.792
  65.765 64.452 64.273

2  itb 30  Barry Koch   86 Dodge Charger 64.706
SAT 74.255 73.110 70.336

  67.775 67.270 67.274
66.991 66.430 66.407

SUN 68.236 67.731 67.569
66.402 65.771 64.706

itc - 'Improved Touring C' - Total Entries: 1
1  itc 17  Glenn Hoffman 66.703

SAT 75.726 70.711 68.617
  69.515 66.703 66.894

67.613
SUN DNS

its - 'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 3   
1  its 762  Matt Herd   89 BMW 325i 60.677 R

SAT 67.137 63.865 63.815
63.581 62.086 61.714
62.162 61.659 61.244

SUN 63.340 61.720 61.490
62.488 61.683 60.677
62.432 61.472 61.359
62.383 61.807 61.427
62.608 61.390 61.462

2  its 3  Dale Witman   85 Mazda RX7 64.170
SAT 71.736 69.913 68.152

65.680 64.566 64.351
64.690 64.170 64.651

SUN 65.340 65.317 64.401
3  its 103  George Witman   85 Mazda Rx-7 66.111

SAT 78.956 71.932 71.807
67.884 67.147 68.870
67.978 67.317

SUN 68.959 67.552 66.808
68.896 67.634 66.111

ite - 'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 1
1  ite 1  Eric Hulshart   01 Audi 58.437

SAT 66.578 63.187 61.459
60.478 59.369 59.131

  59.512 58.437 59.355
SUN DNS



im - 'Inex (Mod)' - Total Entries: 3
1  im 60  Rod Holtzapple   06 600  ThunderRoadster 59.441

SAT 64.550 62.864 62.173
61.437 59.811 60.488
60.269 59.441 60.608

  SUN 63.563 60.572 59.614
62.724 60.793 62.837
60.855 60.777 60.882

2  im 45  William Kotyk   37 Ford Sedan 65.948
SAT 68.839 68.663 67.546

  66.389 66.525 65.948
67.916 66.539 65.967

SUN 67.700 67.258 67.231
  66.427 66.499 67.663

csr - 'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2
1  csr 21  Bryan Fritzler   03 FritzlerCorsair Ft03 50.675

SAT 55.126 51.999 51.634
52.237 51.508 50.891
51.668 50.679 50.675

SUN 53.821
2  csr 97  Jack Danko   08 Radical SR3 53.115

SAT 57.798 57.371 57.694
56.663 54.839 56.662
55.523 56.494

SUN 55.541 54.867 54.738
54.579 54.331 54.092
56.265 53.924 53.115
54.489 55.162 54.595



dsr - 'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 3
1  dsr 4  Bob Gardner   06 Stohr WF1 49.415

SAT 60.788 53.311 51.252
53.843 50.826 51.702
52.433 50.709

SUN 53.436 51.119 50.532
51.409 50.130 49.415
51.519 49.673 49.754

2  dsr 66  K.J. Taggart
SAT 55.777 54.514 53.864 52.630

53.784 52.630 53.232
53.626 53.450 53.514

SUN 55.551 55.263 54.103
  53.827 54.356 53.738

53.418 53.652 53.306
53.403 52.842 53.709

3  dsr 8  Kurt Eikenberg   00 Prince Pr01 52.814
SAT 60.276 57.735 57.584  

56.752 55.892 56.213
SUN 55.764 55.128 55.615

56.602 55.420 55.489
  54.560 54.174 52.814

fa - 'Formula Atlantic' - Total Entries: 2   
1  fa 165  Guilbert Twiss   90 Reynard 90-H 57.803

SAT 80.940 64.776 63.647    
62.235

  SUN 64.338 62.059 61.242
62.909 60.676 58.299
57.803

2  fa 65  Derek Twiss   Reynard 67.705
SAT 80.940 83.242 90.170  

  82.439
SUN 71.311 67.705

 
fc - 'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 1    

1  fc 91  Jack Danko Jr   95 Van Diemen 54.570
SAT 62.392 58.913 58.135

57.475 57.006 56.619
56.834 56.259 56.693

  SUN 58.380 56.274 56.597
56.915 55.612 55.743
56.330 55.605 55.681
55.961 54.570 54.641
55.356 54.750 54.821



fv - 'Formula V' - Total Entries: 3
1  fv 51  Luke Testerman   Lazer 60.736

SAT 66.296 63.563 62.581
62.613 60.746 60.736
62.575 60.786 61.135

SUN DNS
2  fv 95  John Pitman   92 Vector GB2 60.793

SAT 64.659 62.438 62.109
63.243 61.107 61.071
63.014 61.499 60.793

SUN 63.141 61.235 61.085
62.265 60.975 63.256

3  fv 172  Joseph Katarsky   84 Chevy Citation 60.859
SAT 67.666 66.798 64.903

64.975 63.018 62.463
64.664 63.767 63.291

SUN 65.335 62.309 61.829
63.661 62.373 62.128
62.439 61.129 60.859
61.850 62.014 61.905

  63.279 63.638 61.547

fs - 'Formula S' - Total Entries: 3
1  fs 94  Dave Cutchins   00 Formula Mazda Renesis 52.323

SAT 61.333 56.810 55.160
55.998 54.234 53.862

  54.130 54.304 54.258
SUN 54.844 53.464 53.190

53.312 53.237 52.622
56.460 53.589 52.323

2  fs 68  Timm Murphy   99 Freddie Mercury fm 57.865
  SAT 63.622 63.961 63.451

62.087 62.822 61.462
61.509 59.934 59.467

SUN 64.236 62.490 63.633
66.644 63.314 61.205
59.963 60.524 59.627
59.290 58.732 59.805
57.865 59.305 58.501

3  fs 666  Dan Ennis   99 Formula Mazda FM 60.864
SAT 65.111 66.264 65.688

65.921 64.807
SUN 65.865 65.641 65.738

65.688 63.785 66.239
63.533 64.605 63.305
63.166 63.170 64.733
60.864 61.545 62.987



cf - 'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 2
1  cf 77  Nigel Cass   82 LeGrand Mk 27 61.364

SAT 67.272 65.014 65.507
65.868 64.489 63.179
64.777 64.313 64.964

SUN 66.368 64.807 66.245
63.142 62.921 63.077

  66.487 61.364
2  cf 74  Greg Hagan   74 Lola T340 64.897

SAT 75.901 74.365 72.806
  70.904 69.655 69.572

67.083 66.783 66.892
SUN 68.315 66.391 66.272

66.400 66.127 64.897

sv - 'Solo V' - Total Entries: 2
1  sv 81  Robert Oswald Jr   04 Viper Sv-1 61.742

SAT 71.957 65.011 61.742
  SUN DNS

sm - 'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2
1  sm 341  Steve Lewis   04 Ford Mach 1 56.244

SAT 63.483 58.250 57.646     
  SUN 57.941 56.617 56.853

57.446 56.244 57.967   
57.330 57.085

2  sm 34  Nancy Lewis   04 Ford Mach 1 62.951
SAT 72.579 71.671 68.656     
SUN 70.684 66.667 64.329

67.064 66.354 62.951
67.527 64.994

ssm - 'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 2
2  ssm 91  Adrienne Vrabel   86 Chevy Corvette 59.460

SAT 67.057 64.445 65.502
63.236 64.340 61.943
62.250 61.325 61.356

SUN 61.107 59.800 59.460
62.338 60.231 61.222
63.447 60.931 61.049

1  ssm 351  Leigh Earnshaw   99 Chevy Corvette 60.614
SAT 65.819 61.667 60.614

61.730 63.535 64.453
63.661 63.733

SUN 66.544 62.474 62.522
62.506 62.103 62.347
62.249 61.612 60.902     



smf - 'Street Mod F' - Total Entries: 2  
1  smf 7  Joe Keech   02 Mini Cooper S 68.008

SAT 76.001 75.679 75.003
76.691 74.812 75.825  
70.908 72.045 70.780

SUN 74.499 72.913 70.523
71.649 70.902 68.937
68.362 68.008 68.487

2  smf 313  Gary Reider   93 Saab 900s 71.805
  SAT 77.447 78.303 77.521

76.040 75.525 73.447
74.417 73.926 75.093

  SUN 73.250 73.098 72.893
72.146 71.869 72.575
73.523 72.285 71.805

'rally' - Total Entries: 1
1  rally 931  Keith Kennedy   93 Subaru Impreza WRX 62.664 R

SAT 68.197 64.917 65.062
66.297 64.853 63.989

  68.431 67.305 66.705
SUN 64.122 63.718 63.673

64.415 63.508 63.123
63.503 63.265 62.664

v1 - 'Vintage 1' - Total Entries: 2
1  v1 82  Warren Schiff   62 Lotus Super 7 61.634

SAT 71.536 70.262 68.757
67.276 64.049 63.139
65.964 65.154 64.316

  SUN 74.097 69.896 66.026
63.315 62.419 62.163
63.339 62.650 62.004
62.578 61.837 61.634

2  v1 61  Bruce Whipple   61 Austin Mini Cooper 69.209
SAT 77.690 76.099 74.348

72.771 71.392 70.247
71.827 70.354 70.570

SUN 79.450 74.688 71.936
70.274 73.340 69.512
70.807 70.852 69.747
70.807 69.894 69.209

v3 - 'Vintage 3' - Total Entries: 1
1  v3 887  William Norton   60 Cooper Nor-Vin Formula 3 82.336

SAT 92.969 94.710 97.528
97.200 87.518 86.736
84.503 83.927 85.893

SUN 82.336 84.913 87.764
83.467



h1 - 'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 3
1  h1 2  Adolf Battifarano   68 Lotus 7 60.905

SAT 65.089 63.733 70.867
  65.642 65.644 65.810

65.332 64.797 64.020
SUN 67.118 64.793 64.284

64.542 64.219 62.812
60.905 61.453 61.347

  63.004 61.293 61.791
2  h1 27  Bill Lessig   67 Lotus Elan 61.674

SAT 72.965 71.099 68.489
69.957 66.432 67.005
65.567 65.151 64.048

  SUN 69.179 65.414 65.088
66.278 63.496 63.531
61.711 61.674 61.922

  61.674 63.627 69.521
3  h1 651  Michael Patton   65 MG B 67.707

SAT 71.433 70.294 71.135
71.207 71.179 70.980
69.455 68.351 68.543

SUN 70.389 69.121 67.707
69.083 68.014 67.792
68.860 68.562 68.843

h2 - 'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 1
1  h2 171  Richard Good   72 Triumph TR6 58.759

SAT 66.137 63.337 62.429
60.136 58.759 59.097
59.465 59.325 59.116

SUN DNS

h4 - 'Historic 4' - Total Entries: 2
1  h4 310  Ian Wagner   69 Austin Healey Sprite 71.505

SAT 75.651 73.753 72.540
74.526 72.759 72.888
73.667 72.347 71.505

SUN 74.043 72.610 71.731
74.593 72.711 72.690

2  h4 210  Boyd Wagner   69 Austin Healey Sprite 72.841
SAT 80.994 79.604 79.986

77.911 75.367 75.594
74.264 73.985 73.576

SUN 75.968 74.164 74.389
73.748 73.155 72.841

s1 - 'Special 1' - Total Entries: 1
1  s1 11  George Bowland   02 BBR Shark 48.887

  SAT 51.104 48.887
SUN DNS



s2 - 'Special 2' - Total Entries: 3
1  s2 282  Robert Oswald Sr   70 VW Karman Ghia Cou 58.767

SAT 67.142 64.048 63.651
61.117 60.791 59.849
60.192 59.383 58.861

SUN 61.070 59.346 59.810
  60.178 58.767 58.933

2  s2 5  Steve Marsh   10 Subaru JuSTi 58.825
SAT 65.277 64.880 64.265

62.716 62.454 62.185
62.304 62.351 63.016

  SUN 61.366 60.854 59.599
60.041 60.318 59.181
60.037 58.825 59.284

3  s2 116  Morgan Wilson   82 Mazda Bandit Open Wheel 64.279
  SAT 64.279   

SUN DNS
s3 - 'Special 3' - Total Entries: 1    

1  s3 909  Jeffery Rossi jr   93 Chevy S-10  59.195  
SAT 64.129 61.670 61.138

61.621 60.384 60.022
60.210 60.339 60.093

SUN 60.896 59.781 59.195
  60.949 59.722 59.667

60.127 60.152 59.582

  

    
    

  



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model
Raw 
Time From 1st

Average 
Speed

1 1 s1 11 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 48.887 0.000 81.0
2 1 dsr 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 49.415 0.528 80.1
3 1 csr 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 FritzlerCorsair Ft03 50.675 1.788 78.1
4 1 fs 94 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda Renesis 52.323 3.436 75.7
5 2 dsr 66 K.J. Taggart 52.630 3.743 75.2
6 3 dsr 8 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 52.814 3.927 75.0
7 2 csr 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical SR3 53.115 4.228 74.6
8 1 fc 91 Jack Danko Jr 95 Van Diemen 54.570 5.683 72.6
9 1 sm 341 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 56.244 7.357 70.4

10 1 fa 165 Guilbert Twiss 90 Reynard 90-H 57.803 8.916 68.5
11 2 fs 68 Timm Murphy 99 Freddie Mercury fm 57.865 8.978 68.4
12 1 ite 1 Eric Hulshart 01 Audi 58.437 9.550 67.8
13 1 bsp 193 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW 58.523 9.636 67.7
14 1 h2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 58.759 9.872 67.4
15 1 s2 282 Robert Oswald Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia Cou 58.767 9.880 67.4
16 1 esp 19 Michael Robinson 98 Chevy Camaro 58.800 9.913 67.3
17 2 s2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSTi 58.825 9.938 67.3
18 1 s3 909 Jeffery Rossi jr 93 Chevy S-10 59.195 10.308 66.9
19 1 im 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 600 Racing ThunderRoadster 59.441 10.554 66.6
20 1 ssm 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevy Corvette 59.460 10.573 66.6
21 1 as 42 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 59.730 10.843 66.3
22 1 t1 101 Ray Kochin 93 Chevy Camaro 60.165 11.278 65.8
23 2 esp b4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 60.386 11.499 65.6
24 2 ssm 351 Leigh Earnshaw 99 Chevy Corvette 60.614 11.727 65.3
25 1 its 762 Matt Herd 89 BMW 325i 60.677 11.790 65.3
26 1 fv 51 Luke Testerman Lazer 60.736 11.849 65.2
27 2 fv 95 John Pitman 92 Vector GB2 60.793 11.906 65.1
28 2 as 8 Jerry Hartman 96 Mustang 60.813 11.926 65.1
29 3 fv 172 Joseph Katarsky 84 Chevy Citation 60.859 11.972 65.1
30 3 fs 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 60.864 11.977 65.1
31 1 h1 2 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 60.905 12.018 65.0
32 1 cf 77 Nigel Cass 82 LeGrand Mk 27 61.364 12.477 64.5
33 1 v1 82 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 61.634 12.747 64.3
34 2 h1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 61.674 12.787 64.2
35 3 esp l8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 61.681 12.794 64.2
36 1 sv 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 61.742 12.855 64.1
37 1 dsp 36 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 62.264 13.377 63.6
38 1 rally 931 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza WRX 62.664 13.777 63.2
39 2 sm 34 Nancy Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 62.951 14.064 62.9
40 1 ep 46 Paul Behofist 70 Porsche 914-6 62.994 14.107 62.9
41 1 unc 841 Bob Oswald Jr 63.551 14.664 62.3
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42 1 itb 84 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 63.792 14.905 62.1
43 1 fsp 73 Dave Merritt 07 VW Rabbit 63.814 14.927 62.1
44 4 esp 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 63.840 14.953 62.0
45 1 csp 86 Keith Gerhard 00 Mazda Miata 63.998 15.111 61.9
46 2 its 3 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX7 64.170 15.283 61.7
47 3 s2 116 Morgan Wilson 82 Mazda Bandit Open Wheel 64.279 15.392 61.6
48 1 fp 316 Jim Weinheimer 85 Golf 64.374 15.487 61.5
49 2 fp 416 James M Weinheimer 85 Volkswagen Golf 64.581 15.694 61.3
50 1 gt3 48 Richard Kase 71 Volvo 142 64.617 15.730 61.3
51 2 gt3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 64.636 15.749 61.3
52 2 itb 30 Barry Koch 86 Dodge Charger 64.706 15.819 61.2
53 2 cf 74 Greg Hagan 74 Lola T340 64.897 16.010 61.0
54 5 esp 4 Dennis Williams 98 Mercedes C43 64.910 16.023 61.0
55 2 ep 35 Joey Daley 96 Dodge Neon 65.219 16.332 60.7
56 2 im 45 William Kotyk 37 Ford Sedan 65.948 17.061 60.0
57 3 ep 135 Rob Daley 96 Dodge Neon 66.050 17.163 60.0
58 3 its 103 George Witman 85 Mazda Rx-7 66.111 17.224 59.9
59 6 esp 191 Donna Robinson 98 Chevy Camaro 66.300 17.413 59.7
60 1 itc 17 Glenn Hoffman 66.703 17.816 59.4
61 2 t1 701 William Hughes 93 Chevrolet Camaro 66.717 17.830 59.4
62 2 fa 65 Derek Twiss Reynard 67.705 18.818 58.5
63 3 h1 651 Michael Patton 65 MG B 67.707 18.820 58.5
64 2 fsp 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 67.985 19.098 58.2
65 1 smf 7 Joe Keech 02 Mini Cooper S 68.008 19.121 58.2
66 2 v1 61 Bruce Whipple 61 Austin Mini Cooper 69.209 20.322 57.2
67 1 h4 310 Ian Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 71.505 22.618 55.4
68 2 smf 313 Gary Reider 93 Saab 900s 71.805 22.918 55.1
69 2 h4 210 Boyd Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 72.841 23.954 54.4
70 3 gt3 236 Joe Specht 83 vw Rabbit GTI 73.173 24.286 54.1
71 1 v3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Nor-Vin Formula 3 82.336 33.449 48.1
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